

No. 10-56634, 10-56813

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; and ROBERT M. GATES, Secretary of
Defense,

Defendant-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:04-cv-08425-VAP-E
The Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.; KNIGHTS OUT; OUTSERVE; HUMAN
RIGHTS CAMPAIGN; AND ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT FOR AFFIRMANCE IN
PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

Jon W. Davidson (CA SBN 89301)
Peter C. Renn (CA SBN 247633)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010-1729
(213) 382-7600
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *amici* declare the following:

Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Knights Out does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

OutServe does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Human Rights Campaign does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Anti-Defamation League does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Executed this 4th day of April, 2011.

/s Peter Renn
Peter Renn
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5).....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Continuing Harms Faced By Service Members Discharged Under DADT Present A Live Controversy Appropriate For Judicial Review.	5
A. “Other Than Honorable” Discharges	7
B. Discharge Documentation	11
C. Financial Recoupment.....	13
II. The District Court Properly Applied Heightened Scrutiny To The Due Process Claim.....	14
A. <i>Witt</i> Mandates That Laws Burdening the Fundamental Liberty Interest In One’s Private, Intimate Life Receive Heightened Scrutiny.	14
B. Heightened Scrutiny Applies To Both Facial And As-Applied Due Process Challenges To DADT.	15
III. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Equal Protection Claim As A Matter Of Law.....	19
A. The Proper Standard Of Review For Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation Such Remains An Open Question.....	19
B. Sexual Orientation-Based Classifications Must Be Strictly Scrutinized.....	22
1. Lesbians And Gay Men Have Suffered A Long And Painful History of Discrimination.	24

2.	Sexual Orientation Is Unrelated To One’s Ability To Contribute To Society.	26
3.	Sexual Orientation Is An Immutable Trait That Is Deeply Rooted, Central to Personhood, and Resistant to Voluntary Change.	27
4.	Lesbians And Gay Men Remain A Politically Vulnerable Minority.	30
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	6, 11
<i>Bahrampour v. Lampert</i> , 356 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Berg v. Claytor</i> , 591 F.2d 849 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	1
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	20, 25
<i>Boyd v. Hagee</i> , No. 06CV1025 JLS (RBB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12237 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008)	9
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	21
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	23, 26, 30
<i>Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	30
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	26, 32
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Giles v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 475 F. Supp. 595 (D.D.C. 1979)	9
<i>Grubb v. Birdsong</i> , 452 F.2d 516 (6th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Hensala v. Air Force</i> , 343 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	20, 24, 32
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified School Dist.</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)	16

<i>Holmes v. California Army Nat’l Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	23, 32
<i>Kauffman v. Sec’y of Air Force</i> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010)...	19
<i>Lynch’s Builders Rest. v. O’Connell</i> , 303 N.Y. 408 (1952)	25
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	23
<i>McAiley v. Birdsong</i> , 451 F.2d 1244 (6th Cir. 1971).	8, 9
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	12
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	26, 28
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997),	20
<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 963 F.2d 1160 (9th Cir. 1992)	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	7
<i>Thomas v Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	23, 28
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	18, 19

Watkins v. United States Army, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) 22, 27, 28, 29

Weigand v. Houghton, 730 So.2d 581, 586 (Miss. 1999).....25

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 654.....5

Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-3(5)26

Other Authorities

Adams, Henry, et al., *Voluntary Control of Penile Tumescence Among Homosexual and Heterosexual Subjects*, 21 Archives of Sexual Behav. 17 (1992).....29

Ambady, Nalini, et al., *Accuracy of Judgments of Sexual Orientation From Thin Slices of Behavior*, 77 J. of Personality and Social Psychology 538 (1999).....30

Comprehensive Review Working Group Report..... *passim*

Cruz, David A. *Controlling Desires: Sexual Orientation Conversion and the Limits of Knowledge and Law*, 72 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1297, 1304-08 (1999)25

DOD Ins. 1332.14 Encl. 3 ¶ 8(c)(3).....8

Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010).....4, 5

Eleveld, Kerry, *Cicilline Becomes Fourth Gay Rep*, Advocate.com (Nov. 2, 2010)31

Exec. Order No. 10,450, § 8(a)(1)(iii), 3 C.F.R. 936, 938 (1953).....25

Gans, Laura A., *Inverts, Perverts, and Converts: Sexual Orientation Conversion Therapy and Liability*, 8 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 219, 221-22 (1999).....24

Garland, James A., <i>The Low Road to Violence: Governmental Discrimination as a Catalyst for Pandemic Hate Crime</i> , 10 L. & Sex. 1, 75-76 (2001)	25
Geidner, Chris, <i>DADT Discharges for Fiscal Year 2010: 261</i> , Metro Weekly, Mar. 24, 2011.	10
Hall, Lynn & Love, Craig, <i>Finger Length Ratios in Female Monozygotic Twins Discordant for Sexual Orientation</i> , 32 Archives Sex. Behav. 23 (2003)	29
Johnson, Chris, <i>Kicked Out And \$79,000 in Debt</i> , Feb. 10, 2011	13
Keen, Lisa, <i>Gay Federal Appeals Nominee: 11 Months and Still Waiting for Hearing</i> , Keen News Service (Mar. 7, 2011).....	31
Kosciw, Joseph, et al., <i>The 2009 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> 26 (2010).....	26
Letter from Servicemembers Legal Defense Network Letter to Secretary Gates and Under Secretary Stanley (Feb. 7, 2011)	10, 11
Marine Corps. Bulletin 1900 (April 23, 2010)	8
Navy Military Personnel Manual Art. 1910-148 (April 23, 2010).....	8
O’Keefe, Ed, <i>Ending ‘Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell’ Doesn’t End Problems Facing Gay Service Members</i> , Washington Post, Feb. 14, 2011	11
O’Keefe, Ed, <i>State of the Union 2011: Obama Says “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell” To Formally End This Year</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 25, 2011	6
Powers, Courtney A., <i>Finding LGBTs a Suspect Class: Assessing the Political Power of LGBTs as a Basis for the Court’s Application of Heightened Scrutiny</i> , 17 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 385, 395 (2010)	31
Rahman, Qazi & Wilson, Glen, <i>Born Gay? The Psychobiology of Sexual Orientation</i> , 34 Pers. & Individual Differences 1337 (2003)	29

Report from Attorney General to Speaker of House of Representatives, February 23, 2011 23, 24, 27, 30

Support Plan for Implementation..... *passim*

Terkel, Amanda, *Dan Choi Told to Repay Military \$2,500 After Being Discharged Under DADT*, Jan. 27, 201113

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Military Personnel: Financial Costs and Loss of Critical Skills Due to DOD’s Homosexual Conduct Policy Cannot Be Completely Estimated*, GAO-05-299 (Feb. 23, 2005).....9

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Military Personnel: Personnel and Cost Data Associated with Implementing DOD’s Homosexual Conduct*, GAO-11-170 (Jan. 20, 2011)10
